In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the AM 03

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rul H T !

o ot Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule BY ta the
Insolvency Act 1986

)_
<
a
&
2
<
W

CAatod

Companies House

U

13/07/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#216

u Company details

compary b [0 [1 T2 {8 [8[3[o2

Company name in full J Booth Industries Limited

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
baold black capitals,

u Administrator's name

Full farename(s) | Christopher J

Surname | Petts

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber[ Rotterdam House

Street ! 116 Quayside

Post town | Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

County/Regicn r

Postcode N ElTrl?l_Dr\T,—

Country r

n Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Sarah © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname O'Toole another administratar.

I Administrator’s address e

buldng aneumber 4 Hardman Square ot sl

Street | Spiﬂ n ingﬁelds anather administrator,

Post town | Manchester

County/Ragion ‘

Pastcode , M3 I_‘ 3 ’_E] B ,_

Country |

04417 Version 1.4



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propasals

7 ]

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

e

“ofv Jols  [2fofqfe




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Edward O Brown

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

|

| Rotterdam House
| 116 Quayside
|

|

Paost town

Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

County/Regicn

e Infeli [ fafolv [

Lountry

|Ux

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the farm.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Qurref, CJP/BLAEQB/TXA/B20597143/PF7 N
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0}161 953 6901

To The Creditors

21 June 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Booth Industries Limited - In Administration

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the above company with Sarah O'Toole by the directors on
10 June 2019. Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act
as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

A decision of creditars is not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule 81
to the Insolvency Act 1986, | am of the opinian that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virfue of Section 176A of the Insalvency Act
1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Booth Industries Limited

Gt

Christopher J Petis
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Booth Industries Limited are being managed by Christopher J Petts
and Sarah Q'Toole appointed as joint administrators on 10 June 2019.

Enc

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thortan UK LLP is a bmited liability partership registered in England and Wales' Na.0C307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of mambers is available from our registered office. Grant Tharnton

UK LLP is autherised and regulated by the Financial Genduct Authority. Grant Tharmton LK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thamton

International Ltd {GTiL). GTIL and the member firms are not 2 workiwide partnership. Sarvices are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member frms ara nat agents of, and do not obligate. cne ancther and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton 1 accent appaintments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective autharising

bodies may be inspacted at the ahove address. Pleasa sea grantthomton.co.uk for further details,



° Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

OQurref:  CJP/BLAIEOBITXAB20597143/PF7 Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
To the Crediters Spinningfields
Manchaster
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0161 953 6901

21 June 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Booth Industries Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court, No 000618 of 2019
Introduction

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the above Company with Sarah O'Toole by the directors on

10 June 2019. Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act
as insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the Administration.

This report contains the intormation required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Waler) Rules
20186.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.
Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 01288302

Date af incorporation 28/111976

Authorised share capital 1,000,060

Issued share capital 1,000,000

Directors Shareholding

Simaon Philip Comer NIL

Russell David Haworth NIL

Secretary Shareholding

Simon Philip Comer NIL

Chartared Accauntants, Grant Thormtan UK LLP is a imitad llabiity partmership registered in England and Wales' No.CC307742, grantthomten.co.uk

Registered affice. 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG, A st of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton
UK LLP I3 authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLF is a member firm of Grant Thornton
International Ltd {GTIL} GTIL and the member fems are nat 4 warkiwide partnership. Servioes are delivered by the marmer firms.
GTIL and its membear firms are not agents of, and do not gbligate, one another and ara not liable for one another's acts or omissians.
A fist of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respactive authcrising
bodiss may be inspected at the above address. Please ses grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



22

31
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

42

4.3

52

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings
{article 3(1)) as the Company's registered office is and always has been in England and its management
and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Background to Administrators' appointment

Group Structure

Redhall Greup Plc (placed into Administration on 10 June 2018) Parent Company

Redhall Jex Limited (placed into Administration on 10 June 2019) Subsidiary

Booth Industries Limited {placed into Administration on 10 June 2019) Subsidiary
ﬁRedhaII Networks Limited (placed into Administration on 18 June 2015) Subsidiary
_Jordan Manufacturing Limited (placed into Administration on 17 June 2019) Subsidiary

We werg introduced the Group by Joe Oatley {the Chairman) on 27 March 2018.

The background to the Administrators' appointment and a detailed explanation of the subsequent sale of
the Company's business and assets were contained in a letter issued to creditors on 17 June 2018 in
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. A copy of this letter (the SIP16 Letter)
appears at Appendix A to this report.

SIP18 directs insolvency practitioners appointed to administrations involving an immediate disposal of
assets to seek approval of their proposals (which is now sought) from creditors as soon as reasonably
practical and, ideally, with the SIP16 letter.

However, approval of these proposals is being sought 4 days after the SIP 16 letter as it has taken a
short period to collate the information required to comply with the disclasure rules required to support
our request for their approval.

The objective of an administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern or to achieve a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, or, if
neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of the Company, but they have not
yet done so due to time constraints. An estimate of the financial position of the Company is attached at
Appendix B, together with a list of the names and addresses of the creditors, the amount of their debts
and details of any security held.

Appendix B includes details of the prescribed part of the Company's net property under sectien 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities.

The net property is estimated to be £923,000 and the prescribed part £188,000.

Conduct of the Administration

In this Administration, the rescue of the Company as a going concern is not an appropriate strategy as
no offers were received for the shares in the Company during the pre-appointment sales process.

As described in the letter at Appendix A, we concluded that the best was to achieve the purposed of the
administration, being a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up, was to complete a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets shortly
fallowing out appointment.



53

54

55

5.6

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.2

7.3

7.4

The business sale, to Stainfess Metalcraft {Chatteris) Limited comprised:

£2 for the name, goodwill, licences and other intellectual property,
£295,000 for the vehicles and equipment,

£5,000 for the computer servers, and

£250,000 far the contracts, stock and wark in process

The sale did not include the Company’s trade debtors (including both current debts and retention
amounts) or any othar amounts due ta the Company.

However, the sale contract requires the business buyer to provide the administration with assistance in
the collection of debts and other protections to ensure the debtar recoveries are protected for the benefit
of the creditors of the Campany in administration.

Our receipts and payments account covering the period 10 June 2019 to 21 June 2019 is attached at
Appendix C. The transaction completion funds are currently held in the Redhall Group Plc
administration account pending bank accounts being opened in this Administration.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

The Administrators will continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective was achieved by the Administrators realising the assets as detailed above and through
the continuing work to maximise book debt recoveries.

If required, the Administrators will continue the Company's defence of any proceedings brought against
the Company, as far as they believe appropriate, mindfui of the need tc balance the costs of continuing
the defence, as against the potential detriment to creditors of abandoning the defence.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
Administrator will agree the claims of the creditars and distribute these funds in the course of the
Administration.

Given the nature of certain debtor balances, the Administration may to require an extension beyond the
initial period of one year for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the
Administration will end by the Administrators filing a notice to dissolve the Company.

The Administrators will nevertheless be empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the
Company if circumstances require.

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee.

If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the opinian that the Company has insufficient property to
enable any distribution t0 be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appeintment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the Administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals daes not constitute approval either of the Administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

Please see Appendix D for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insalvency Practice 9.



8.2

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act

19886,
The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors

unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the Administrators seek a decision

from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection
Any personal infarmation held by the Company will continue to be processed for the pumpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Booth Industries Limited

(Wt

Christopher J Petts
Joint Administrator

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the above Company with Sarah O'Taole by the directors on
10 June 2019. Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act

as insolvency practitioners.



o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reargarisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Redha" GTOUp PLC, 4Har§1man8quare
Booth Industries Limited and Ez\ggggés'?m
Redhall Jex Limited

- all in Administration

Report to creditors required under
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Prepared by: Christopher Petts, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Edward Brown on 0161 234 6392



Definitions

The following definitions are used within the bedy of this report, the appendices to it, or both

Redhall or the Parent Company | Redhall Group PLC

Booth Booth Industries Limited o
Jex Redhall Jex Limited

Jordan Jordan Manufacturing Limited

Networks Redhall Networks Limited

the Subsidiaries

Collectively Booth, Jex, Jordan and Networks

the Group

Collectively Redhall and the Subsidiaries

the Bank

HSBC UK Bank plc

the Junior Secured Creditors

Catalyst Fund Ltd

together Downing LLP and the Volantis Fund Lid/the Vaolantis

Sip

Statement of Insolvency Practice

TTP

Time To Pay

The Administrators

Christopher Petts and Sarah O'Tocle

Grant Thornton

‘jrant Thornton UK LLP

Reporting hote:

Whilst this report includes reference to Jordan and Networks, we were not appointed administrators to these

companies on 10 June 2018.

They are referenced within this report sofely to provide full context to the background, the sales process, and the
transactions completed in respect of the three companies covered by this report.



Executive summary

Christopher Petts and Sarah O'Toole of Grant Thornton were appointed as joint administrators of
Redhall Group PLC, Booth Industries Limited and Redhall Jex Limited on 10 June 2019,

Shortly following the appointments, we sold:

e the trade and assets of Booth Industries Limited and a property owned by Redhall Group PLC to
Stainless Metalcraft (Chatteris) Limited, a subsidiary of Avingtrans plc

s the trade and assets of Redhall Jex Limited to Musk Process Services Group Limited, a newly
formed subsidiary of Edwin James Holdings Limited

As regards Booth and Jex, the transactions were entered into in pursuit of achieving a better result for
the companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if each of the companies were wound up
without first being in administration. As regards Redhall, the statutory purpose of the administration is to
realise property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

We are of the opinion that the outcomes achieved were the best available outcomes that could be
reasonably obtained for creditors of each company as a whole in the circumstances.

The return to unsecured creditors will be by a prescribed part distribution only and is estimated at:

+ Booth Industries Limited: 5to 8p in the £
+ Redhall Jex Limited: 7 to Spin the £
+ Redhall Group PLC: Nil as there are no floating charge asset realisations to effect a prescribed

part distribution

Gt

Christopher Petis
Joint Administrator

17 June 2019




2

2.1

2.2

Initial introduction

This section provides details of how Grant Thornton was introduced to the Group and details of our prior
involvement.

Initial introduction

We were introduced to the Group by Joe Qatley on 27 March 2019, who contacted Shaun O'Callaghan
directly, Head of Restructuring for Grant Thomton.

Joe Oatley is Chairman of Redhall.

Prior involvement with the Group

Grant Thornton was formally engaged by Redhali on 17 April 2019 to review the Group’s short-term
cash flow forecast and to assist the Group in discussions with HMRC with regards its outstanding
liabilities.

As part of this engagement we supported the Group in:

e seeking a time to pay (TTP) arrangement with HMRC in conjunction with further funding from
the Bank and the Junior Secured Creditors (being also majar sharehoiders); and

« the exploration of other options available to it against the backdrop of financial pressures it
was facing {under an addendum engagement letter dated 9 May 2019)

At the time of our engagement, Redhall was in discussions with a potential purchaser for its entire share
capital, which would have facilitated the introduction of additional funding v allow the continuation of
trade in the longer term.

Accordingly, during early May 2019, we supported management in discussions with HMRC to propose
TTP arrangements on hehalf of the Group.

However, an 15 May 2018, HMRC issued formal warning to various Group companies confirming that
winding up proceedings would commence if HMRC liabilities were not fully paid by 22 May 2019. This
placed an additional, and significant, cash requirement on Redhall.

Whilst a further TTP was proposed to HMRC, with additional sums being offered in short order following
the agreement of c£1 mitlion of additicnal support from the Bank and Junior Secured Creditors
{conditional on securing a TTP), the risk that HMRC would continue with the winding up petitions
remained.

On the evening of Wednesday 22 May 2018, the potential share purchaser withdrew and, with no
certainty as to the long term viability of the Group, Grant Thornton was instructed to commence an
accelerated sales process (knawn as an AMA) in respect of the four subsidiaries.

Redhall shares were suspended and not traded on AIM beyond 24 May 2019.

On the morning of 28 May 2019 (the next working day after shares were suspended), the individual
company boards resolved to lodge a notice of intention to appaint Christopher Petts and Sarah G'Toole
as administrators to each of the companies within the Group, with the AMA process continuing pending
their appointment.

Grant Thornton fees in respect of the 17 April 2019 engagement and 8 May 2019 addendum totalled
£112,482, which has been paid in full by Redhall.

Following the submission of the notices of intention 1o appaint administrators, each company instructed
the proposed administrators to prepare for the administration, including the compietion of the AMA
process. Further details of the costs in relation to each company will be included in our proposals. No




3

3.1

3.2

Pre-appointment
considerations

This section provides details of the considerations and the work done by us, as proposed joint
administrators, prior to our appointment in order to determine that a pre-packaged administration
(prepack) was the optima! strategy in maximising the return for creditors.

Nature of the Group’s business

The Group designs, manufactures and installs bespoke specialist plant and equipment typically in the
nuclear, defence, oil and gas, petrochemical, chemical, pharmaceutical and food sectors.

Individual company trading activities can be summarised as follows:
Company Trading Activity
N

Redhall Parent company, providing central services (1T, HR, finance and strategic
management)} to the trading subsidiaries

Booth Design, manufacture, installation and servicing of high integrity fire and
blast door sets

Jex Design, engineering and manufacturing service for production lines in the
food and pharmaceutical industries

Jordan Design and fabrication of bespoke equipment in carbon steel, stainless
steel and complex alloys for industries including nuclear and defence

Networks Service and infrastructure provider to mebile telephone and broadcast
sectors
L

There were ¢300 employees across the Group at the date of our appeointment.

Causes of the Group’s distress

The Group reported (osses of £1.4 million and £4.1 million in the financial years to 3G September 2017
and 2018 respectively, with the 2018 loss reflecting £2.5 million of goodwill impairments and both years
impacted by significant exceptional items (losses before impairments and excepticnal items being
£20,000 and £330,000 in 2017 and 2018 respectively).

In November 2018 the Group secured a temporary £1.2 million overdraft from the Bank, which was then
repaid following the receipt of £2.0 million of short term |oans from the Junior Secured Creditors in
January 2019 in order to fund unusually high short-term working capital balances, driven principally by
two of the Graup's major contracts.

The Group was primarily engaged in a small number of high-profile large infrastructure contracts.
Significant delays in these (and other) contracts jed to additional trading losses and ultimately a large
working capital funding shoertfall arising.

Whilst the Group enjoyed the support of its supplier base (a number of whom were aware of the contract
delays and reasons therefor), and secured the conditional support of its Bank and cther lenders, it was
unable secure a sale of its shares to facilitate additional funding and/or agree a TTP with HMRC (as
detailed above).




3.3

34

Accordingly, the directors believe that the insolvency of the Group can be attributed to the fack of
funding available to withstand the impact of contract delays, which they believe to be outside of their
control.

Actions taken by the Group

As detailed above, with our assistance, the directors sought to resolve the funding shortfall through a
combination of support from the Group's bank and other lenders and a HMRC TTP whilst they explored
a potential sale of the shares in Redhall.

As the prospects of success of this strategy began to diminish, Grant Thornton was engaged o
undertake an AMA process for either the share capital or the trade and assets of each of the group
companies.

Alternative courses of action considered by the proposed
administrators

At the conclusion of the AMA process we considered all options for each member of the Group.

We reviewed the AMA process which had been undertaken and considered that it was sufficiently
comprehensive. Given the AMA process, we had established that a solvent solutien to the funding
issues was not possible as:

« no offers were received for any of the businesses on a solvent basis
s additional finance could not be obtained to restore cash flow solvency.

Booth and Jex

It was determined that trading in an administration, whilst running a further sales process, was not in the
interests of creditors of these companies as:

« the AMA marketed the companies extensively to both distressed investors and trade buyers and
therefore the transactions accepted were considered to be fair market value and to provide the
best return to creditors

e it was considered that sales processes within the administrations were unlikely to provide a
materially better offer or higher return to creditors

» the companies could not continue to trade without access to ongoing finance.

Therefore, we considered the viable options, being:

« the likely return to crediters resulting from the transactions; compared to
« the alternative of a cessation of trade and a collection/sale of assets

Based on the financial analysis performed, the return to creditors from the transactions was considered
to be the best outcome for the creditors.

Redhall

Redhall owned the property occupied by Booth and employed ¢25 staff including the Group board, and
certain senior staff and employees providing central services to the trading subsidiaries {including
finance, HR and IT services).

The sale of the Booth property was integral to the completion of the sale of the Booth business but also,
crucially, was at a value in excess of valuations provided by two independent agents (as detailed in the
following sections) and avoided any holding or other costs which would have eroded the retumn to
creditors of Redhall.

Whilst the business of Redhall (i.e. the provision of services to other Group companies) has not been
sold, this business will continue to operate in administration in the short term, with service agreements
in place with the Booth and Jex purchasers.




3.5

3.6

3.7

Requests for funding the administration, and the decision
of whether to trade

Financial analysis was undertaken by us prior to the appointment. It was determined that, with the
exception of Jordan, continuing to trade the individual businesses would be to the detriment of the
creditors as a whole due to the losses forecast to be incurred. Therefare, no funding request was made

to any lender.

In respect of Jordan, the continuation of trade post appointment may only be feasible with ongaing
support from its key customer.

The range of customers in the other businesses precluded any such agreement in respect of the other
companies.

Consultation with major creditors and key stakeholders

Throughout the AMA process we consulted with the following stakeholders:

« The Bank, as principal secured creditor
+  The Junior Secured Creditors as key shareholders and second secured creditors

»  The board of directors of the Group
s HMRC, as a significant unsecured creditor, given the threat of winding up petitions

Both HSBC and the Junior Secured Creditors have consented to the pre-pack sales and provided
releases of their security to facilitate the completion of the sales.

Note that details of registered charges are provided within Appendix A.

Previous connected insolvencies

It has been confirmed by the directors thal nune ul businesses/assets have been acquired from an
insolvency process in the last 24 months.




4

4.1

4.2

Marketing of the
businesses and assets

Approach to interested parties

At the outset of the AMA, we identified in excess of 100 potential interested parties from the following
sources:

«  Our existing database of distressed investors
» Parties identified by the directors; and
¢ Our firm wide database

We commenced an initial process of engaging with these parties through a combination of email
exchanges, telephone calls and the issue of teaser documents.

Marketing strategy

The marketing strategy was determined with regard to the following:

» The short timescales available, which meant that only a finite number of parties could be
effectively involved, driven by their ability to complete a transaction in very short order
»  The confidentiality required to protect the value of the assets of the business

With this in mind, the following marketing was undertaken:

» Teaser documents were sent to the identified potential interested parties and follow-up phone
calls were made

+ Non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) were provided to those parties who indicated an interest in
considering the opportunities

= Onreceipt of signed NDAs, access was provided to a virtual data room

+ The data room included some 3,464 pages providing financial and other information in respect of
the Group and individual companies

» A Q&A process was also provided via the data room to facilitate potential purchaser questions
and further information provision

+ Interested parties were then offered site visits to each of the four key trading sites and
management meetings or calls to facilitate their due diligence processes

= Offers were invited by midday on Friday 7 June for the shares or business and assets of each of
the Subsidiaries (individually or collectively)

During this process:

+ 40 teaser documents were sent to identified interested parties

+ NDAs were signed and return by 19 distressed investors and 12 trade parties
+ 10 parties attended site visits across the estate

+ & offers were received as detailed below

Given the truncated timescales available as a result of the potential HMRC winding up petitions and the
resultant submission of the notice of intention te appeint administrators by the individual boards, it was
not possible to expose the business to a wider potential buyer pool via on-line or other wider advertising
media.

However, we note the submission of the Redhall notice of intention to appoint administrators was in the
public domain following the market announcement on 28 May 2019 (in accordance with the AIM listing
rules) and relevant trade and other potential buyers were approached directly in the AMA process.




4.3

4.4

In the circumstances, the above strategy balanced the need to broadcast the marketing efforts with the
financial vulnerahilify of the Group and the directors’ responsibilities in the knowledge of the insolvency
of the Group.

Offers received
Booth Industries Limited & associated Redhall Group PLC property

Two proceedable offers were received for the Bocth assets and the Redhall Group PLC property it
occupied, being from Stainless Metalcraft (Chatteris) Limited (Stainless Metalcraft), a trade buyer, and
one other party, being a distressed investor.

Stainless Metalcraft offered £1.25 million for the property (owned by Redhall Group PLC), £300,000 for
plant and machinery and £250,000 for WIP. Stainless Metalcraft did not wish to purchase the debtors.

The other party offered £300,000 for ali assets of the business, including debtors, with an option to
purchase the property for £700,000.

Redhall Jex Limited

We received one proceedable offer for Jex, from a trade buyer, Edwin James Holdings Limited.
The offer for Jex was £50,000 for the business, plant and machinery.

Int addition, the offer proposed that the buyer:

+ realises ongoing contract value on behalf of the Administrators, retaining 50% of vaiue realised
¢ collects the existing debtor balances on behalf of the Administrators using a ratchet mechanism
with a guaranteed return to the Administration

Redhall Networks Limited

We raceived three offers for the business and assets of Networks but they did not provide a deliverable
transaction which would have been in the benefit of the creditors of that company. No administration
appointment occurred and no transaction occurred.

Jordan Manufacturing Limited

We did not receive any offers for the business of Jordan, no appointment was made and no transaction
has occurred.

Decisions of the proposed administrators

On the conclusion of the AMA on 7 June 2019, the offers wére assessed by us in order to determine the
most appropriate insolvency strategy in respect of each company, by considering the impact on the
creditors of each company individually.

Based on our assessment of the offers and their likely deliverability, we considered the most appropriate
strategy for each company to be:

« Booth: a sale of the business and certain assets to Stainless Metalcraft (Chatteris) Limited, a
subsidiary of Avingtrans plc

+ Redhall: a sale of the property to Stainless Metalcraft (Chatteris} Limited

« Jex asale of the business and certain assets to Musk Process Services Group Limited, a newly
formed subsidiary of Edwin James Holdings Limited

+ Networks: a continuation of trade under the control of its directors, whilst we continue a dialogue
with the three interested parties to seek to agree a transaction which is in the interest of the
creditors of the company

« Jordan: a continuation of trade under the control of its directors whilst the alternate strategies to
maximise the return to creditors are explored

Accordingty, on 10 June 2019, the respective boards of Booth, Jex and Redhall appoinied
administrators to deliver the above sales. We provide details of the transactions entered into at Section
6.




Whilst we considered the impact of the Booth transaction and the Redhall transaction on the creditors of
each company separately, the transactions were linked and, for ease, we have provided the purchaser
and transaction details as a singuiar transaction at Section 6.

Given the likelihood that the return to creditars in administrations of Networks and Jordan could be
enhanced by a short period of further preparation, the beards of these two companies resolved to
submit a further notice of intention to appoint administrators to facilitate the ongeing efforts to maximise
value for creditors.




5 Valuation of the business

5.1

5.2

and assets

Basis of valuations

Where appropriate (as detailed below) and in conjunction with the directors, we obtained two valuations
of certain assets in order to perform financial analysis to enable us to make a decision as to whether the
transactions would be in the best interests of the creditars.

A break-up valuation reflects the value of the assets should the company cease to trade. This is used to
estimate the outcome for creditors should a transaction not occur and the company proceed into
liquidation, This is usuatly the worst-case position for creditors.

A going concern valuation reflects the value of the assets where a transaction includes a trading
business. This is typically of greater value than a break-up basis due to the attributing of value to
goodwill and future income streams. A going concern vaiue is used to provide a guide to administrators
as to the value of individual assets being sold as part of a wider transaction.

We consider that we obtained fair market value through the marketing process undertaken, as,
ultimately, the assets are worth what a party will pay for them in the circumstances, taking into account
the distressed nature of the businesses. We considered the offers received (considered to be fair
market value) against the break-up value to ensure that the transactions provided a better position for

the creditors.

Intangible assets

The Group's statutory accounts to 30 September 2018 recognised goodwill of £15.8 million, acquired
intangible assets of £1.6 million and capitalised development costs of £1.3 million, with:

«  Goodwill relating to acquisitions of businesses by the Group in each of the two vears ending 30
September 2007 and 2009

s Acquired intangible assets comprising customer contracts and customer relationships in
connection with acquired businesses separately identified on acquisition being amortised over
between 5 and 20 years

+ Capitalised development costs, being internally generated value, amortised over periods of up
to 8 years

Group policy was to annually assess gocdwill values using a discounted cash flow method based on the
following year's budgst and certain growth/discount rates thereafter.

In an insolvency scenario, the value of intangible assets is significantly eroded. Given the restricted
marketing period available, the historic nature of the underlying intangible assets and the ongoing
losses being incurred by the Group, we have not sought to cbtain a formal valuation of the intangible
assets.

10



9.3

54

Property asset

The sole owned propeirty in the Group was the site at Nelson Street, Bolton, occupied by Booth but
owned by Redhall.

During the course of the AMA process the Group instructed two independent agents to value the site,
being:

s  Sanderson Weatherall LLP (SW}; and
+  GVA Grimley Limited, trading as Avison Young (AY)

Both Sw and AY are qualified agents with sufficient experience in property insolvency situations and
have adequate professional indemnity insurance. They have confirmed their independence in this
matter.

Their views on property values can be summarised as follows:

Vacant Possession Vacant Possession Existing Use

(restricted marketing (Full marketing

period) period)

Sanderson Weatherall £945,000 £1,150,000
Avison Young £1,240,000 £1,240,000

Chattel assets

Given the nature of the businesses of Networks and Jex, they hold limited chattel assets. However,
Booth and Jordan have manufacturing facilities in Bolton and Bristol respectively.

Accordingly, during the AMA process the Group instructed two independent agents to value the plant
and machinery assets, being:

«  Walker Singleton (Asset Management) Limited (WS}, and
«  Hilco Appraisals Limited (Hilco)

Both WS and Hilco are qualified agents with sufficient experience in valuing assets for insolvency
situations and have adequate professional indemnity insurance. They have confirmed their
independence in this matter.

Given the anticipated insolvency and uncertainty that the business could continue to trade if a buyer
was not found through the AMA process, the agents were instructed to value the assets on a break-up
and going concern basis as detailed above.

The resultant valuations for owned assets provided in respect of Booth Industries can be summarised
as follows.

Booth Industries

Break Up Going Concern

Walker Singleton £100,000 n/a

Hilco £69,000 £135,500
Jordan

Given the Jordan business has not been sold and the assets will need to be realised in due course, their
value remains commercially sensitive.

11



6 The transactions

6.1

6.2

Transactions completed

As detailed at Section 4, the proposed administrators accepted offers for:

« the Booth business and assets and the Redhall property (the Booth/Redhall transaction)
« the Jex business and assets (the Jex transaction)

These transactions were completed on 11 June 2019, following our appointment on 10 June 2019.

Details of the Booth/Redhall transaction

Date of transaction

11 June 2019

Identity of purchaser

Stainless Metalcraft (Chatteris) Limited, a subsidiary of
Avingtrans plc

Purchaser's connection to the Companies:

associates

directors None
shareholders None
secured creditors Nene
associates None
Company directers, former directors, or their | None

Assets sold and consideration: Booth Industries Limited | Redhall Group PLC
Fixed charge
Property £n/a £1,250,000
Goodwill and intellectual property £2
Floating charge
Plant & Machinery, vehicles and IT £300,000 £n/a
servers
Contract, stock and work in progress £250,000 £n/a
Material conditions for consideration None

Terms of payment

Cash on completion

Connected party transactions

No

Directors’ guarantees related to the
transaction

None

Providers of finance to the transaction

Purchaser's group internal resources




6.3 Details of the Jex transaction

Date of transaction

11 June 2019

Identity of purchaser

Musk Process Services Group Limited, a subsidiary of
Edwin James Holdings Limited

Purchaser's connection to the Company:

directors None
shareholders None
secured creditors None
associates None
Company directors, former directors, or their | None
associates
Assets sold and consideration:
Fixed charge
None £n/a
Floating charge
The Equipment £49,994

Debtors

Not purchased but see note below

Amounts recoverable on confracts

Not purchased but see note below

Other assets

£6

Material conditions for consideration

None

Terms of payment

Cash on completion

Connected party transactions

No

Directors' guarantees related to the
transaction

Nene

Providers of finance to the transaction

Purchaser's group internal resources

Whilst the sale of the business and assets did not include debtor balances (totalling c£700,000 at
appeintment} or amounts recoverable on contracts (AROQC} balances the contract provides:

« The Buyer will act as debt collection agent for the administration {being paid an increasing
percentage fee based on collection amounts) and has provided a minimum net collection
guarantee to deliver a minimum retum of £230,000 to the company in administration

s The Buyer will complete the current contracts and will pay the company in administration 50% of
the final AROC balance less any AROC payments account made by the customer prior to our

appointment

Given the Buyer is a2 newly formed company, its obligations to pay over future amounts in relation to
debtor balances cellected or AROC completed (together with obligations arising under short term
property tenancy arrangements) have been guaranteed by the parent company.

13




/ Pre-pack pool

7.1

7.2

Rules in relation to connected party transactions

Where a sale has been undertaken to a connected party the additional details required by SIP13 should
be included in this SIP16 statement.

These disclosures related to the connected purchaser's consuitation with the Pre-pack pool and the
provision of a viability statement in respect of the purchased business.

Application to the transactions completed

So far as we are aware neither of the purchasers is a connected party.

Accordingly, neither the additional disclosure provisions of SIP13 or the purchaser consultation with the
Pre-pack pool apply.

14



8 Other information for

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

creditors

Future correspondence

All future creditors’ reports wilt be shared through the creditors’ portal which can be found at
grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

The unigue passwords are being notified to creditors separately. (Any creditor that does not have a
unique creditor's password should contact this office by email at Redhall@uk.gt.com, stating clearly
within the e-mail which company they are creditors of).

The officers of the companies are required to furmnish us with a statement of affairs as reguired by the
Insolvency Act 1986, and we shall shortly be uploading our statement of proposals for the
administrations which will incorporate a summary of the directors' statement of affairs, or an estimated
summary of the financial position.

Within the proposals, further details of the administrations will be provided in addition to information
about our fees.

Creditors can find a guide to their rights in an administration at
www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors_Administration. pdf.

A creditor has a right to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings (with some
exceptions). Further information is provided in Appendix B.

Making a claim in the administration

Creditors can log onto the portal to submit their claim directly.

Alternatively, a proof of debt ferm can be pravided and submitted manually.

Bad debt relief

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with section 36 of
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. In broad terms relief is available when the debt is six months old and
"written off' by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Insolvency practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. Creditors who are uncertain
how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice.

Retention of title claims

If you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of title in respect of goods supplied,
please contact us immediately, in writing, with full details of your claim.

We would advise you that, pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1888, you will

not be able to enforce any security or reservation of title claim without our consent or the permission of
the court.

15



8.5

8.6

8.7

Investigations into the companies’ affairs

We shall be pleased to receive, from any creditor, any useful information ¢concerning the companies, its
dealings or conduct, which may assist us in any investigations into the companies’ affairs.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate administrators. The
fraudster will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. An administrator would never ask for

such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personat information held by the companies will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the regquirements of data protection law.

16



A Statutory information

Company information

Company name Date of incorporation Registered number
Redhall Group PLC 31 March 1932 00263995
Beoth Industries Limited 26 November 1976 01288302
Redhall Jex Limited 4 December 1973 01149262

The registered office for all companies is Unit 3, Calder Close, Wakefield, WF4 3BA.
All three companies have the following four registered charges

Chargeholder: HSBC Bank plc
Creation date: 21 January 2011
Nature of security: Debenture containing fixed and floating charges

Chargeholder. Alphagen Volantis Catalyst Fund Limited and Alphagen Volantis Fund Limited
Creation date: 24 December 2015
Nature of security: Fixed and floating charges

Chargeholder. 1798 Volantis Fund Ltd and 1798 Volantis Catalyst Fund Ltd
Creation date: 24 January 2019
Nature of security: Fixed and floating charges

Chargeholder: Downing LLP
Creation date: 24 January 2019
Nature of security: Fixed and floating charges




Administration information

Administration appointments

The administration appointments were made in the
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in
Leeds

Appointors

the directors of each company

Date of appointment and court references:
Redhall Group PLC
Boaoth Industries Limited
Redhall Jex Limited

10 June 2019, reference CR-2019-LDS-000622
10 June 2019, reference CR-2019-LDS-000618
10 June 2019, reference CR-2019-.DS-000619

Administrators names

Christopher Petts
Sarah O'Tocle

Administrators addresses

Grant Thornton UK LLP, Room 301, Rotterdam House,
116 Quayside, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne, NE1 3DY

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spinningfields, MANCHESTER, M3 3EB

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of
them.

Current administration expiry date
Redhall Group PLC
Booth Industries Limited
Redhall Jex Limited

10 June 2020
10 June 2020
10 June 2020

18



B Opting out of creditor notices

Entitlement of creditors to opt out of receiving further doecuments relating to the administration
Administrators Christopher Petts and Sarah O'Toole

Postal address Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
MANCHESTER, M3 3EB

Email address for contact Redhall@uk.gt.com
A creditor has the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings unless:

1 the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly
excluding cpted-out creditors

2 itis a notice relating to a change in the office holder or the office-holder's contact detaits

3 itis a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all
creditors, or to all creditors of a particular categery to which the creditor belongs.

Opting out will not affect the creditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.
Unless the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting out will not affect
any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent
procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insclvency
proceedings of a different kind in respect of the company.

In order to opt out please contact us in writing (by post or by email) at the relevant address given above.
You may do this at any time. You may revoke the election to opt out at ariy time by a further notice in
wiiting.

Explanatory Note

As joint administrators of the company, we are required to issue progress reports bi-annually and upon
the conclusion of the administration. {f you opt out, you will not receive these. If further decisions are
sought from the creditors, you will not receive notice of these, although you would still be entitled to
participate if you learned of the decision procedure informally. Opting out will not impact on the
procedure of agreeing your claim in the event that a dividend becomes payable and you will receive
notice of intended dividends and payment of dividends.

19



C Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Christopher Petts, the joint administrator of Redhall Group PLC,
Booth industries Limited and Redhall Jex Limited — all in administration (the Companies), solely to
comply with the joint administrators’ duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of insolvency, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Christopher Petts and Sarah O'Tocle are authorised to act in the UK as an Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with any other reparts that may have been issued
by the joint administrators to the Companies’ creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thornton
Insolvency Act portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net
of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the first page of this report.

20




B. Booth Industries Limited - In Administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at 21 June 2019

NBV Estimated ta
£000 30 Apr-13* realise

Assets subject to fixed charges
Goodwill 1,158 -
Land & Bulldings - -
Net assets subject to fixed charge 1,159 .
Assets subject to floating charge
Surplus Fom fixed charge 1,159
P&M 1,268 300
Fixture & Fitings 90 in¢ above
Siock 390 250
AROCC / WP 1.829 in¢ above
Debiors - retlenton 224 112
Debors - non retention 522 261
intercompany debiors 0 -
Prepaymenis 240 -
Other debtors 487 -
Net assets subject to floating charge 6,208 923
Preferential creditors -
Net property 923
Presaribed part r {188)
Available to floating charge holders 735
Amounss due b secured crediors (7.232)
Shortfall as regard secured creditors {6,497)
Prescribed part 188
Unsectred crediors - rade (1.680)
Unsecured creditors - HMRC, esimated (810)
Estimated shortfalt to unsecured creditors (2,312)
Estimated dividend to unsecured cedibors {before pension liablies) 7.5%

“With e exception of deblors which are as at7 June 2019

Mates to estimated cutcome statement

The creditor oulcomes abave are slaled prier t he costs of he administration

The amounts included for secured creditors represent Group liabiliies for which the company has provided
guarantees and security

The esimated unsecured creditors do notindude any liability in respect of he Redhall Group plc defined beneft
pension scheme in respect of which the Company is a participating employer




£G'GL 6L0Zsunr Lz

60'G10Z 1SA DS SdI

640 | sbed

220969 dHZ 1719 ‘uojog ‘MopEsI yooig Asjieg g Py suole|ejsu] 100Qg g #0492
00°'G6¢C MYZ £79 ‘uolog 19allg UOS|ISN ‘SHIOAA (IIH 950 sslljloed sug <042
PO OLS vy ANG 0€dI AMogNS ‘spunwp3 38 Aing ‘weyfnoy “yied ssauisng SpUB|poopy ‘asnoH Baju p17 {edoing) sweisAs pg L08o
09992’y N3S LHd ‘uolsald 'Jealg $19)|19S 'sHIoN Isdd HEd P17 uosaiylely g Aejoreg 00d2
zTeyl DH9 1Z3Q ‘AgiaQ 'uspsappey?) ‘peoy abpluy ye Py se21M3g ABojouyos ] Juswies) Wed $089
81925t NTE 980 ‘anysabpugquwe) ‘A3 ‘weylang 'peoy UOHNG(IAA 0T PN BllEep M d £0490
69'/66°) Jve 1 g9 ‘dyseoue] ‘uingyoe|g 19a4lg sauBupIQ ‘asnoy ybramni ) sa(BISOINY QovD
co8Ll 3NG 9N9 'Asung ‘yBisjuel) ‘sjels] (euIsnpu) peay S| ‘9SNOH BIXaly P17 sjuslicdwo uolowoiny NOVD
0v'866'6 Ad0 9FIN ‘Uckayly ‘aueT ydeo) “Yied unsny P17 SUOS B UOSUDIAA UlISNY NOYD
¥.'8¢E JZ1 L LNM ‘BJIUySISIseslops ‘'Weysaad ‘gz Xog Od oadg Buudg pajeloossy MOVD
€L'ss AVE ¥ZD3 ‘uopuo :8aug uojbuiny L8 P dnoug) Blpay Stquiassy T0YD
612028 as|l 01S7 'spa3T ‘uopne)g ‘peoy wied As|ieA deq [0QuUoD KpaID $801UBG [BISIY PSY rovo
SL6LY IS SNS 'UOPUIMS ‘IIIH ['WPUIAA '9SNOH [[IY21YA pY1 3N 1esy 10¥D
LE160°9 049E £4M ‘PIRUSNEAN 'POOH WIqoy ‘aue somo 2dioy] ‘asnoH abejway P17 dnougy eusly HOVD
0002 av. v ‘uojog ‘ynomuied '1eang Bury ‘s|iwmes sepy P17 plopxy Auoyiuy A0VD
00°0S6'681 SX| 0L AQ 'BJIYsIoIsSaI0p, USISUILLIBPPIY ‘peoy Asjep sijlsuuadg P3UWIT ¥ EpewyY 40¥D
00'889° ANG 9719 ‘UomioH ‘peoy meN Asjioyg ‘sielsg 0007 yamioH Buipiing 1sinH ay 1. Buiuigs souel|y 30¥D
L¥i9l IN¢g 619 ‘weybuuig ‘peoy Aspealg £g/c9 9|d poobjly aovo
00°000'G 1 4X0 GNAA ‘uebip ‘ysipuels ‘eue] As|pelg ‘asnoH pienBuep P} seoimes pajelbalul ybnoasuny q40vD
62'5.9'c ANVINNTO ‘AuBwiieg ‘plajuley 958€e ‘g dweyuisppap ygquio) aulep ‘naud pasueapy vOvO
opgee’L QH/ LLNg 8883 ‘ucidwieya(ii ‘sjejsg [euisnpu| apisaul ‘peoy sjepuly /1L Jun P17 S[elSIEIN paouenpyY 60V
vLllyl Har O Jeisayduely ‘69 xog od 9|d Anoes 3 2ll4 Py 80VD
85¢2.'9 ao|} Zdd ‘Aspoy) ‘ejeis3 fewsnpu| pla JyBIH 19ens YHoN Py selddng Buipiapn uoibulpy 2090
§5°905°'L SI'8 9L ‘seukay uoyi ‘paubed HodmsN ‘Unon s12doen) §1-91 '8SNOH BAILDY 1UNDADY P BAIIDY a0vD
00'8er HSP 1 X0 'UoX( ‘uopBulgy “Yied o)l ‘anuaAy UIRISSpA OF PaYILUIT UoHBWLIO| S3Y|1YdY SOVD
0008 A9 LZ3a ‘Aglaq led ssauisng WA ‘Aep suosuayde)g ‘asnoy ounl P11 2IEMYOS PEIBIY FOVD
96'706°C gdg z19 'uojog ‘pacsueH 'SMOpPEaN yaunyg | Ajun2ag all4 9|gy £ovo
26'.55'C ASZ €€7 'loodiaalT 'sleis [elisnpuj As|smou 'peoy yueg Ay ¥ N di Asqay 20Y0
0¥'805'C 16 SNQ ‘18)sE0U0(Q ‘peoy Asjjusg py1 us|9 Aeqqy LOVD
29'/8¢8¢ NN6 #19 ‘uojjog ‘yrLomuie 'peoy |H 2ucls ‘aieis3 Buipel] ssa.dx] laisaduepy ooley 00vD
00°0s¥ MS0 9PN 'UOHEUYY "YOoID UHON L1 s80IM188 BUIUES]|D MOPUIM M Y d0ovD
05°0L8'S a1z £89 ‘uamieq Jusasai) yjueg YbiH 61 uopnsg ry 20v¥D
3 ssalppy aweN Aoyl

sioyipain) Auedwion - g
pajwiT sslysnpuj yjooyg




LG5 BlLQgdunr L2

80°G10¢ "#8A 10DS Sdl

6 J0 g afied

.S 1p8'E Zdz 0199 'soue ‘Asjuing ‘peoy yououeg ‘| Jun P31 0 I 0033
AL 2R D32 179 'uojjog 's9|dieys ‘peoy yued Aaj OF sJooq [elisnpul id S0ad
6£68L'2 av0 ¥OS 'BuyspIojUsH ‘UlYoNH ‘Aepn AINgiip P11 3N ewog 002
00°9¢2't HrZ 629 '2IYSpIoYels ‘YUomWE | ‘193415 YlesH 2 uollelapag alempleH g Joog €040
00°00F'T NdS €70 'weyp|o ‘9IBBig ‘peoy wes gz 'Bulpjing do-00 ayL PI7 soi3sSNoOdY X4 10Q0
00°962'L 841 LYM ‘aaysayd ‘uclbuliepy 1eans pleubulds | P11 sbuploH sled 0042
0z0LZ HX6 219 ‘uolog ‘uopafig ‘ybnoy Jooly s pi7 s91ddng poo4 W8 Z0ao
91'€25'C 1Y 8137 91892197 'UosBIpy @Al |[ambeyD ‘vl xog O d P17 (sBuipjoH) dnolgy ||amuioud 4000
FeCLS LIN8 9dI AHOKNS ‘yommsd| ‘Jexiey WeypasN ‘sue uoq | Jun P @suag Jalo0) 00290
€L//8 7€ LMS ‘8dlysayD ‘Hody20}g ‘J9a1S MOj[EMS ‘SsnoH Buonsuly 0113 52 Aleoyluag - SIEMPIEH UOSHOOD 6000
82°/29'G 118 6SM ‘SPUBIPIN 1S9AA ‘|lesiem ‘SBpuply ‘siebuuoN Pi7 slayjolg axuo) w020
00 PrE’L N4/ 1Z9Y ‘adiysdweH ‘axoisBuiseg ‘| pg xog od U UDIIANJISUDD 2009
00'sce diD6 0LHY x988ng I1sspn ‘Aemel) ‘eAoy Jouepy ‘Buipling 8D % g yilesH layieg Bunonlisuon 100D
BT /86’11 432 2N "18)sayouUEly ‘UoIBIPPIN ‘PEOY IItH SIIIN P11 0D $}onpold (ejefy 1deauod 8000
98°95¢ MTS 1209 'D1usHI0A 159 ‘Asjubley ‘peoy Jsuluep ‘SHIOM Bpelg OF N Py wswsbeuep oe4 s1e) 3 UES|D 5002
EROLY NSZ 8AD 'SNUSHIAMIBAA ‘YHOM[IUSY ‘PEOY PIBAA JSUWLEL L)L ‘UOISIAIC] JUSI] pI slojoe4 [eo109|3 AND y000
LOOLY 4YS ZTN 191seyoue ‘uojuims ‘peoy Aspoyl gy P SWRJSAS AjlINoeg %28yd €000
Q¥'8986 XQS PINS "USPIOW ‘PEOY UOPUOT ‘SIUIY AAID UOLSIN P11 €10 seyd Z000
0 LPL L dr'6 ¥NL U9y 's|iop 8Bplqun) ‘peoy yled 6 payui sauegH O 3 9000
0029’ dd6 9PN Usisayoueiy ‘uopsyly ‘19a.4S wnuinge ‘esnoH utewp|ing ‘j@edey)d pio eyl P uewpling Ho4aD
96'081 Md9 6AH ‘BIYSHIOA 1SAN ‘PlaisIappnH ‘AS|UOH ‘Peoy pesypoop ‘o aBpug P11 s48[007 J31EAA Q1U0IT 9080
ZE'60L'6 1MP 0EOA DHOA “ied 9ploduog ‘asnoH sjesiig pajiwi sjesjug ango
136 YN
00268 'S9UASY UOYIIN 'SNUBAY AreQ HNOJ yewaly ‘000 X0 O d ‘SIgensdsy SN0y 1sg uanmiisu) splepuels ysilg 20490
008"\ aas LyNg ‘'uBnologbulels 'sueT SSOW YHON '[BULLIS| JIPUEIS p11 ofien Buug 4099
00°000°¢ H3c €19 ‘uoyog ‘aso|) slauusd gl 188l ueug 304D
00'886°C XX6 GTAM "SHSH "PJCHEAA "UO)SIED) ‘BUET S|[EUNING P11 [Beqo1D) |ig a0d20
L¥CL8 NHE 9LNG “aliysuioaul] ypoN ‘edioyjunag ‘sjeis] [euisnpu| Aemsuasany ‘Aeps dojung P11 dnoloy Aangpeug 60890
€1'808°G gLt 118 ‘uoyog ‘Peoy BdS YO 19311S JaNIBM PI PPNY ¥ uiqqelg v0g90
009 Lre g4 ‘uoyjog ‘uoyBnoyjsap ‘peoy iesaysuep 09g-¥Se Pi1 "0 %007 uojjog 80892
0068268 Xl 179 ‘uojog ‘Zg xog 0d 'uoijoag saljey ssaulsng |lounog uojlog 209D
02292 1Nz 92N 191saycuep ‘As|siop ‘peoy Asjisaild ‘21 Xog Od ‘8iuad) sdA1ag Jalluoisny P11 209 Q04D
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aay]

s10}ipai) Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT sauysnpuj yjoog



2561 6L0Z dUNr |7 60°'G102 19N 10S Sd 630 ¢ 9bed
00/8L°C di08 GLNQ ‘2dioyjunag ‘eeis3 [eLisnpu| S|Uxc ‘pPROY WIES Eed 'v-| sheg Pi7 (aduoyiunag) aybiy soer 0or9
8.6k ANl £SS ‘883 UQ pUsyINOg 'uop|iseg ‘Peoy pneuno] yed JIENWINS ¢ 108410 AdebBuowuol] 01D
00'se 4YS 6MS ‘BHYSaYD ‘MO[SW|IAA ‘DURT Jalep '9SNOH BLIOAA 9214 SJSUDISSILILIOYD UDIBWIOU| 201D
79°9E6'6L HY L ZSL ‘YBnoJgsa(ppIN Sued SpISIaA ‘PeoY 93104 YBIH '@snoH si pi swiaisAg ABojouyos | ewsnpu) LOID
L8 A9 FIM ‘sauday] UONIA 'POOAA PAouIT ‘aaug wWieybuppoy ‘oldiosg P17 @doing Alasw| o0o1o
00528 rAS PAAL X8SIPpIW ‘MOJSUNOH ‘peoy SBUE)S '9jelsT yled [enus) ‘el Jun P17 (4n) sansiBo lepuniy L0HD
0670951 YMZ 010D MoUnS ‘AIngpng '866 | X0g 04 uslieds( sjunodoy $3004d 9SH 90HD
00002 dNS £19 ‘uoijog 198dS pleipiueg PI7 "sqe7 21UCJios|3 YIIMICH GOHO
0o'vaL'zelL rFOL ZIAAD '2dysays ‘uaieibuoy Jeads JapeH ‘eshoy eddey P17 s801A12G |EIIUYDS ] NWH FOHD
0220492 3aE 10 'weyplo) 'sa9 1I98lig ooy P17 (4N} BulesuiBug poomsaulieH ZOHD
00'000'6 ST 8151 's88] UQ UOPI0IS Hied sng sbueysiaiu| yoeiHod ‘98010 Aqiaylap Sjonuod o H €OHD
0008 FHZ OO JY8isayaue 19allg pJopx() 95 '9shoy ejebyainyg 2213WWI0Y JO Jaquieyd D/ Jo1eainy 60970
oo’y 192 OLYAA ‘SUSISH 1S 'Peoy YUON ‘asnoH AS|SIOpA JusunIDay mdoy 209D
9/°190'L HL1/ 6/8 'Sy 'ypomwe) ‘ajeisy [eiisnpu) peoy pisiyal ‘S0 slseD P17 (seBUiH) ||BSSEA ¥ PIOD) 2069
826G HO0 OEIN U2sBUdUER 'S3{007 '19al]g JOpME)) Wed ssadisng uopeg ‘L Jun pJ7 ssaudx3 |EQOIS) *Talale]
0Z'6eL Vdo 9ng 'Ajusac) yied ssauisng Jaybe|es ‘saugg auo0isian|g Py (s29) sisleloads @ousuadxg eqois 509D
08'L€ JLL LS ‘pueepung 'leang sbpug ‘esnoH abpug ‘2 '8 0Z SAYNS Pa)iWIT SUOHN|OG UoejuSSald Ilepus|S #0902
00°008°L YI6 ¥10 'saue 'Weyp|O ed sssuisng Aempeolg ‘syebpeolg ‘asnoH uoyejuasald P11 dnougy B 2099
95°120'2 souelq ‘ainepuy,q aege 02520 ‘9s163,] 99 9sseduw)| B095) LODD
[AVVARS ASDE CW 191s8youey 19aing Aenp) /Z 'sneyneg 1oo|4 UIg 20y JI92(] 103uq-woldzen 0099
09'2¥L'0€ 301 BAD 'SIUSHOIMIBAA 'YHOM|IUSY 'ABJLUOH ‘A3 Dl 10UBASOID) ©) €090
02'L69°E SQ. Z13Q 'aiyshaiaq ‘weysesy ‘Peoy yUomwe| 'sjelsd [elisnpL| JSISUILISSpA P31 1s4 9043
000950l YH9 PPN ‘Wep| ‘peoy s|iyiie4 4O ‘Aepn suoisdeos ‘anuan ssauisng We| ‘0g un PY1 1PN USEN J9zel4 504D
00'8sr'c INY XS ‘HOdIC)S aA019) 828 'PEOY UONSYO £¢ P17 spafoig splog ¥040
00'28Y'S 156 8¢ '18)sayouey ‘'uojnH ST ‘PeOY PISIYBIH PI7 sJsuRjse sulul|4 €040
00°ZEP'e MYP LY ‘uoiBulliep ‘uoisioopn ‘aBuels pueisBuly ‘gL wun P11 (i) Buneod Jepmod aleld AV ]
00'¥08 47€ 719V 'suslly 'peoy pEayISINOg ‘anjuan sssuIsng yuequung PI] JUSLISSASSY JUIod }s.)14 104D
LZ'9LL any LAD 'Ausa0) ‘61 xog od 2u} adoun3 ssaudxg |eseps4 0040
8¥'gce 310 LLISM ‘2AUSpIoge)s yoouue) ‘aallg ssaiboly p1q Jopixg $03D
66'v.E HNE BS ‘BMIUSHIOA YINOG ‘pleyays ‘aue uodeg pi sisusise plajedsy €030
(98'1L4) 17/ §¥An ‘uclBuuieps ‘pieasinog edoing ‘yied sninel ‘g uun P11 N 1D v Juay asudisiug 2039
80'08€'C XHO 2NH ‘UNH '19811G PUBIoW]SIAN Py seblaug 1030
3 S$S2IppyY AWEN Rayl

sioypaln Auedwon - g
pajlwi sausnpuj yyoog



1§51 6LOZ 3unr L2 60°510Z "13A T0S SdI 540 ¥ aBed
0T'182'€T 70/ €1LIN ‘weysianed ‘sjualg Jaddn ‘pieAdiyg syl LH 1N P17 $20IAIBS UOIINJSUO] |IBY UOHO 0002
002eL's X5 11 'uoljog ‘anuany uolybug 9 sjoo] Bulysijod uieyuoN LOND
00°266'0L YN Z¥d ‘'saue Aspoyd Hed XU ‘SnUSAY UCje3 ‘JUlod pIoHsyINY P17 sjosloid 1S9 ULON SOND
PAQAY Xd9 ZP3N 'PUBHRQUINYLION ‘Boypnid 'BalQ sjusbiay G 'asnoH |essIoN PIT [B9sION 9OND
HLL EHG
00'¥SH'T WeYIng 's1es3 [elisnpu| juoweg Yled ssauisng S|epuBy ‘ssnoH saweyj 1ol jsdi4 P17 ABssu3 JoN POND
a4 AN DI “JRlssyouely 18alig sinel] ¢ '0G Ly Xog od P 24moniiseljl] ey YI0MISN EOND
9.'¢ie HYZ LINY ‘Xess3 ‘pIojwoy '1eallg Yinog ‘asnoy jsodoay p17 1sodoan ZOND
00'erL's OHO SXH SJIYSHIOA 1SSAA ‘PUE||T 'SUBT UINOS "9IIAPOOAA JSUlIN 18N LOND
TANAIRN ADZ 92N ‘eliopey 199118 yHomsing v 181804 uef il LOWD
06°106°G a¥1 OS5I Je1sayouely ‘pioles ‘Aepn Aeusiua)) ‘9snoH ucswiepy [BUCIJEUISLU| UOSIO Q0D
0085521 406 €EHO ‘aiysay) 'uoJsSN ‘6L X0g Od P17 830IAIRS IBYSHIN SOND
00°00¥'8 aal L1s ‘=siyssiag 'ynols ‘asswisusany Oz ‘@snoH uoibulllspn Jooid PHE PI1 NIo3Y | obed [seyoIN FOND
eV Oy Pl T¥1 B8NS ‘SHIM ‘YBnologuely ‘usaun syl | P sjuod 10913 ybnoioguen 0D
00°802'¢ ry. €Y '191sayouepy 'uaps|Aol(] ‘euen apisuaaln ‘anuan Buipel] episusalg g1 Iun p17 ABojona|y Jalsayouely LOWD
LL'ELS Zdl €LAM 'SPUBIPII 1S9AA ‘|[BYUS||IAA J991S PIOYEIS Py Buiziueale Jasayduely 002
05'6e9 NOB 78 'SHYSHIOA 1S 'PIojREI '[IIH AS|PNQ 183:1)S UBIINA Py Auedwo) NN B Jjog J8lsayouey 00D
(roge) XX6 9LIN “J@)ssyduely ‘peoy Jeisay) 08¢ '000¢ xod od P fenbia zn £OWO
TLBEY'L aN. 241 ‘2aysdolys ‘pioyal ‘poops uolbuluuog ‘UnoD wed Jsag P17 3N 098147 2010
S0°09 GNg ZLDL ‘ucAaQ 10qqy UCIMSN 'siejsT [elisnpu| pisiyiEsH ‘pecy Xeple P17 s1onposdAjod juslio 90710
0Z6EY'TL AdB ZrOY ‘|[uxoelg ‘ABpp liysumo(] ‘arenbg uoiBuipy G ‘9nUlD LSS paleys eawg JajsiBay spAol S0712
€€'806 ¥ puegal] ‘g uliqnq ‘adeld UOHIMA ‘eZeld UOH|IM Auedwiod pajiulljun pueal| uipaxul] #0710
GO'SrL'9 puelapaN ‘UanoH puid dy 2196 ‘01 wiopuoy ag Ag UCHEIQIA %8 S21ISN0CIY [9A8 €010
817086 FNZLON ‘WeyBulioN ‘uoiuaT ‘peoy playpay paywiT 81U sjejely aebusa 2010
0c-98y dH9 9E£S 'PISIYBUS ‘Suolsiuad ‘Uole)S suisiuad L UM 1PN [BUOBUWIBIU] JBPUBAET 1010
QL L8l HNG €719 ‘uolog 19a1S SHIBW IS ‘@IS [BUISNpU] [ellUa) "D WU P17 yedooueT 0012
0b'SEYr'8 V9 ZMD '3dIUSay) ‘amal]) 'peoy YdimueN 89-99 P17 Buyssulbuz 1dy oMo
00'0¥8'e 4H6 1189 1018118 ‘YINOWUOAY 'anusAy peoy Buiy P¥7 Buiy Bury LOMD
00°ast ¥S6 8(H 'PIBYsisppny ‘Asjwg ‘eue uingAj 9g SIUBJINSUD) $S30Y LUOAUDY 00MD
Lco8 rrz €19 ‘'uojog ‘198.1S UoS|SN P¥1 %N Isor coro
cTyBL'L MI'S Z£8G ‘j0)skg ‘31 A ‘Peoy YooudIlIA L Py Bunnjoejnuey ueplor zoro
00'8vz'L 4rG G628l ‘leodejuey ‘enusay ay00Iqsea] ¢ P17 2088y 9 Y20IDUBLy uyor Loro
3 $S34ppY aweN fay

sioypain Auedwon - g
psjwIT salysnpy| ooy



£56} 6L0Zaunr Lg

B80'GL0Z JAA DS Sdl

610 G afieq

0E¥v6'L MTZ 95 ‘Plawyays ‘peoy pesbue 'sxiop Ybnologs|iH ‘Joiuo) Ipald dog py1 Buipest Big 00SD
vg88sl DL FS ‘PlBYBYS ‘UHON SENY ‘Aepa sely P11 sSMEG [BUISNDU| PlRIleYS 24080
06°200°2 HS1 ZNAA ‘ueBia ‘|indsy 'oeoy syieqezi3 1S 8 PY1 PeO)S 9080
zZo'Ler'L [AG SN 19)sayoueyy 'peoy Sieo|4 ‘slels [eulsnpu| Woylpunoy P11 AN S921n9S X2aluag 508D
00°GLE'L 118 LZIN 191S34dUEN ‘'SUBT 8BY "Bg 023 UOHIUNF '8SNOH UCIUNT )| S)INS P11 SUQ sadlneg Alundeg Jeunues ¥0SD
Or'vpS 13€ 9L1S ‘PIOYEIS 'ale)s] "Puj SPIRYUOISY ‘PEOY pucluwInI( P11 3N HOUds £082
810482 AYY NZ2O3 ‘uopuo 'sjebsdoysig g | '1emo] 9210J$8(eq gg 100|4 pi] BSWT W0 9210459(eS zZ08D
08'8EL'L X0/ G140 ‘dpieD 'miebiuen aied ‘ssnoH eliues I0JoBIUCIBIES L0SD
oL'g6v SM6 L LNN 'aiysucidweyuaN ‘AQIoT ‘66 X0g Od P17 sjusucdwory sy q04D
000¥9'¢ HSY #LXO ‘aiyspiox( 'uopbulqy “ied Uojliy 0T sdy L0 e)
002kl vl 441 1S ‘uebuowe|) 1saph ‘10G[eL Hod ‘Aeny) sufj|amse| ‘peoy swiliei paULLIT SWa)SAS oulyy 504D
09'v9¢C Vvl M3 ‘uopuoT ‘Aep SauLeyey 1§ 'esnoH afpug Jamol di7 wieagweyD 1apod SplouAay 804D
¥6'L2S'9 1HZ OLNS ‘DIYSHIAA 'S9ZIAS] ‘enuaay Uoys|qLueH P17 sS0I0]8Y 204D
00021 MS| PZIN ‘JS1S8youep ‘UoIRIPPI ‘ABM SpISUSID 'SleIsT |eulsnpu| uopsppeyD P17 saiddng Asuisy 904D
0L€TLL MIS ££S4 '|oislig ‘ale A ‘peoy YOOId|IINl 7| 'SSNOH Jleypay P Xor |leypay 004D
T6'98.'162 NNZ L4A ‘PI2eNBAA “UNCD [leH paY 1 g dnou9 |leypey POHO
6C'869'y HNZ €78 ‘uojog ‘sueT sayiey ‘ajelsy "pul Sue SSYIEY 'SHIOM JUEQUSAID PY1 3sR] ? 19jled 9S0Y Pay SO0
oz ieloL 9SZ 92N 'IaIseydue ‘dyopey 18auig playabplg N playabpug P yasdey LOdD
0£298 AemioN ‘pog /£08 ‘eAoing youog ddey 704D
) % rdg 93N ‘sufL-uodn-s|iseomanN 1I9Y|EAN 19918 SHUAA '9SNOH uleyaIy D uoleyd NexoRIg o £0HD
00°094'T rNL Sgg ‘siiyseaue ‘uojbuuddy '18aig UcUUB] ‘esnoH yuegml P17 suoin|osg EIpEND 000D
8 ¥2S L ZNE 619 ‘uoyog ‘UoyBnoyYiSapn ‘SMOPESIN YIBd 72 P17 si0joBljUCY) Jood [eujsnpul uopind 20dD
9z'asl S1Z 01710 'PeomASH “ied uonnauisig POCMASH ‘g jiun P¥13N lewold 20dD
ZheslL Yy LYAA ‘uojbulieps ‘ebueicy pueisBupy ‘WnoD uoye] 'z wun p1q seuelD) oid 904D
00°¢ve 919 19 'uojjog 'eAuQd pIopq 0L P¥T S$aaIMag jsad Jsiwaid §0dJ
00°056'% ML9 2719 ‘uoyog ‘Jawiybialg ‘sauQ plodieH 0L upfely dityd ¥0dD
09'¢EL'8 D3r LZ2OY ‘aiysduweH ‘axoisBuiseg ‘maip Buiseg sayouepy suoibuiuuad £0dD
£O'BBE'Y ZYY 1230 ‘Ag8Q ‘peoy 3nypa jueld 11§ 'ssnoH uobeipusd sjoelju0)) uobelpusd z0d0D
00°1LEE'05 X3/ 9¥AL ‘SIIYSBYD ‘Weyspold ‘BuET Asjpelq ‘|leH uoned P17 S8JBID0S3SY % UUBA YouUled |OIND
VB EL X8Z 94d ‘Asloy) ‘peoy pesywnIg Hied [elisnpu| YHON Aspoy) ‘esnoy sbpug p¥] dnoi9 Hyd L0dD
08°098'L MHY LA ‘BIIYsay) ‘WeyoulyY ‘PeoY JajSayduBp ‘9sNOH uoisuepy P17 s1eelold ged 00doD
21'796'8L XHE SN ‘Aeung 'Asjlaquie) ‘SnNUSAY BUOIA G P17 ASugynsuoy) s|siueq usmO LOOD
3 sSalppy AIBN A3y

siojpal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwI salsnpu| Yjoog



LGSl 6L0Z 9uUnr LZ 60°5L0Z 19A DS Sdil 640 g abed
08'808'G} ro8 8ZH3 ‘velyiolpiy ‘9BpugmaN ‘aAu( JsenleH (41) W '9snoH jamasoy PY] uoneayue) puy Buss ] amjuojBulLe 00MD
09°195 94} EYM 'B1IYysayD ‘uojBuLIEA) ‘UOIMOT ‘PEOY UOIMSN Z6 PIT S18jULld umOolg JBjEAn £0MD
Ly 0V 9g NHY $99 'uolBuliody ‘Yainyd ‘sjejs3 pu| 12auig abplig 'ssnoy Jaxepm P17 [So)s.9X (e Z0MD
0079921 Md9 £19 ‘uojjog ‘ebeleq) 19311 BUIBXOY abejne ucsuyor A 90MD
L9'ESS'L dYl 1YL '18s18wog uolune| ‘pecy abpug Aioud 'ase|d uBwBunaj '9snoH JopUIA pauwI swsbeugly 9SEAN JOPLIA ZOAD
§6'/50° MMZ £19 ‘ucjjog '19811g UosieN P17 X2I0BA LOAD
00°GE9'p SANVTHIHLIN IH1 ‘Weeulid uz £6/¢ '€ X0g od 'O/L PINZ - Bamyiep A'g Weq uep, DOAD
4 WY 44€ ZON ‘WeyBumoN 1eang sIs)ed 1S 'asnoj jualL P11 ("uod] "yauy) yejusIn L0102
00948 dX¥ £79 ‘uoyog ‘1seiculs ‘snusay aepsieg /Z P17 S20IA18S SJUBUIUIBI [BIO] o010
9z'/£8'S Hv6 019 'Aing ‘wopogsuey ‘i xog od PIT %N ML S010
§9'049 M2 8ZIN '181sayauely 'AS|SIONN ‘BNUSAY SUOISHIIY €2 P17 NuelD 1 01D
1[I dd} §2S1 ‘1oodsjpeH ‘(YpoN) 8ieys] [eMjsnpu| |4buac ‘| xog od P17 00 [BI9N papuedxd 9y €010
00092 ¥d6 671 ‘joodian] ‘pecy Aglaq pe ‘ebeia ssauisng 1a9UU0D P17 Aoueynsuo) Juswabeuey Jepus | 7010
000522 4A/ SYAA ‘uoiBuiepn ‘pieasinog edoing Hued Speil uiwes ‘58 8 L shun PN dnjjusyoe | L0lD
{(zo'0) Q06 L1S4 'foislg ‘Uinowuony ‘sejs3y Buipes) ebpuquony ‘peoy JUely £Z iun 210i5 aPoeL 00L0
o 0Pr'L HAS 60d ueaeH ‘0L xog od o202y pQ S8|EMS Q0S92
G8'E6T LI 331 ¥INS ‘euysayD ‘spAH 19815 YouD ‘sjelsg [eulsnpul UOSWEPY ‘LN Hun P17 slosulbug aoeUng p[0}e]
1.0"900'8Y ADZ LPOY 'suysiiag ‘weyBuniops ‘suen siejjiiy Allop 'anus) ssauisng 8yl 9z P GO HoofRIng NOS3
00'86.°¢ A9 123Q ‘Agiaq ied ssauisng uisafpp ‘ABAN S uosuaydslg ‘9snoH ouni ] P} SIUNAS 108D
0z ser'lL NXE 514 'uojybnoyisaps 's1eysg pu; sajebuipy yled Jaise ‘| wun syoani] 3o - jug suosusydalg roso
08°299'C OX0 ZAQ ‘shuelpIl 159 ‘A9)pnQ ied “sng xocigyoelg P11 XN 0918915 [0SO
00'096 voS PNQ JS1SBEOUOQ ‘DAL WISUOISIA 'UNOY) BUIOIES '9SNCH Jajwald pI SWRYIS UCESIHED UOJIoNIISUOD 19918 HOSD
91'06 38 ZNS "SUIYSHIM 'UspuIMS ‘peOY Sfquielg ‘9snoH Asjuels P11 810§ Anoag As|uels D082
08'85¢ UN9 €78 ‘uojjog 1S syIep 1S "iejs3 [euISnpuU| |BRUSD D HUN Alaxeg syieN 1S A0SD
00'028'€C D30 9LV '211ysayd ‘piojsinuy ‘sueT [|Iyxoejg 85 pi sBunjeo) auo] Aeidg 40892
0v'8e0'2lL Or0 ZLYM 'SMO|[IM-STT-UCIMaN 'siled ay] 9] ‘9snoH asey)d pY] SaoIAleg 19ssy Apgadg 3089
0g'sls AV ZLIN USISaYDUB HIEL RIOYEI] 'PEOY NOOIQISSAA 2L HUN ajupsadg aagso
00'8r6 N36 31 ‘191882197 ‘BanuUaAy Uclal| ‘g Hun pi7 ABojoszsy winisadg 908D
QT LETL dVZ €719 ‘uoj|og 183418 18A3T O jeRANS WepY PY7 swaysAg uoyonpay punog v0S0
0¥'9zL's MdO OEIW 'S8}203 'Jesng Haqy ‘9snoH sajeyd P UlesH %3 Alajes 301ApY punog 9082
61°806'GY HdZ BMUL 'ASUNg ‘puowIydy ‘PROY MY § ‘9SnoH lousyied P17 @2uUBUE] JuslWdinb3 s|elausg) 8191008 608D
L0'€8L'C XS ZLNN 'AqioD ‘peoy ||emAd PY] UBOSHEWS 80S0
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio)paln Auedwon - g
papwin salsnpu| yjoogqg



2561 6L0g8uUNp g

60'G10Z 19A 0S8 dl

640 2 afied

S6°282°069°) Buierol sauu3g 961
S2or8's 906 81 LS ‘PIOYEIS ‘PIoYBIRG ‘UBA0T PIOJPRT 'GH-E SHUN P11 swalsAg jesg ois7 002D
L AAVRRS a4z L¥oy ‘weybupops ‘pPeoy spuodysig Hed spuepe ‘esnoH sbpuysy P} SWalsAg 22 J9jRI8X 00%D
6Ly dE8 18S ‘BuysweybuloN 'dosiop, ‘peoy WAIG ‘sue pey 183104 uoye) PSJIUI $30IAIBS [BLISNPL S18yjolg IBLA LOMD
Z6'695°L g4z £99 ‘Uame(] 188JiS uoIouUN ‘8snoH eluuejlg 1ase 29pA SOMD
co'lgl rd6 0ZWD 'MOLBH ‘09rZ| x0g od PY7 SNId Ja3ep LOMD
PP LLG GNL GZST ‘SUYSHIOA 1SS 'SPS9°] ‘yHopeD ‘9SNOH puowiyary AN 0D SIeIDISEA POMD
3 ssalppy awen Aoy

si0}pal) Auedwo) - g
pajlwIT saulsnpu| yjooq



Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 10 June 2019 to 21 June 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 21 June 2018

Made up as follows

0.00




S9)e1J0SSE JI3Y} JO SJOjes}sIulupe a4} 0] sasuadxa pue UoKZISUNWAL ‘SjudwAed :aInso[IsIp ¢ 992e.d AJUSAJOSY] JO JUSLLB}E}S
UORENSIUIWPRY U] - RINWIT sallisnpul yioog *g



(seauwwas ‘saay ‘siybil) SI0lPals Jo) Uole Wl

ainsePsip Buinbay sdiusucne|a)

$91EI100SSE 0} Sjuswied

5J0M 1IN0 PaJIEBIUDD-GTIS

sasuadxa pue sjusaWasINgsIp

sajel Jne abieya Anoy

pouad oy Buunp wes) JI9yl PUe SI0JBJISIUILIPE JUlof Yl AQ SUOP YIoMm
$I58q 95}

81502 Wawjuiodde-aid

:8JoA02 11 ‘Aewwns u| (84IS) § ao1joeld
Aouaaosut Jo Juswsie)s pue (sajny ayl) 910z S9Ny (Sa(epn pue pue|Bu) ASUSAIOSU 843 ‘G865 19 ASUBAIOSU| SY) JO SIUBWAINDAI By} LIM uonounfuod ul pasedsid usaq sey xjpuadde siy]

2INSO[2SIp § 2011014 ASUSA|OSU| JO JUBWISIEIS

S9)EID0SSE 119y} JO SI0)BJISIUILIPY JUIOT 8} 0} sasuadxa pue uoljelsunwsal ‘sjuswied



suwuodde uonesuILpY Bumo)oy ALoUs paiaalap aq pinod

$91)l|eLlo) Juswiulodde

shfiog
5/1'g S]3SSE pUe $SAUISN( auy Jo djes palieyded-aid e Jey} ainsua ot -aid pue 10B1JUOD BB * uopeqd ainbg
005'z Auedwo? sy} Jo sjasse |BIEYI U} Jo uoleniea g apinold o) SBOIASS UOHBNIBA  *  yoyaBuig 49%1eM
918'2 Aueduwion ay) jo sjesse |9JeYD a3y} Jo uonen|ea g apinosd o S80IAISS LoleNies, ¢ 18Q0ID O3IH
- 6¥3 sbeayy -
ZZ3 oou3lsIsQng o
sasuadxa 4711
52822 8513 SIPN Y * y uojuloy) Juels
Aauaajosu o] prebal ynm sanyiqisuadsal
lesausb oyl Jo (pleoq e se) S10)03lIp ISIAPE O] pue
‘S19p|oYaNeYS A9 yw Buisiel] (S32110U puE SJUSWINIop paanbal
30 Buy pue anssi ‘uoneledald ay) Yypm Juswsbeuew jsisse 0
wawjuidde ay) Bumolo;
) €10 Aluoys passalep ales syl Buijenobau pue ssauISNg 2y} 10} SJAJ0
8¥Z 19 09t Bupnoas ‘sauanb pue 1salsiul Jaanboe [erualed Yl (B3p o]
- ¢ JolenSINWpY S121INH22 [BHU910d 0] UOIINPOLUI PUE JO LOREIIIUSP saeanoe.d
‘slannbae (enusjod 1o} ‘suoijenjea Bulpn|oul ‘UsEWLOU) puE saljeuI0;
Sgb'g gc  PNINeax3 Buuedaid pue Buusyieb yim juswebieuew 1sisse o] wawpodde-ald -+
3les pafieyoed-al .
119'e g Jabeueyy Auedwo) [es pabey d
8] J0j uodo UB SEM '2.0J8.81) "LIDRASIUIWPE JBY) PUE JSLUSSIsSE 599} g1
08905 oLl 18Upeg P3ASIUIE 3Q PINOJ UORENSILIIPE JO 2A1103(q0 UB JBY] WIYUOD 0] AgiBis vonensuwpy - MM UCIUIOY JUBIS
ajelsa
0} diysuopneja
uonjesisiuwpe pue
3 1sodraug  J9ked Jo swep 3 SJH apelo

uoneAsIuIWpEe Jo 3AN22[Q0 ue jo JuawaasiyIe ay} pasayuny
1 Moy pue juawuiodde-aid Kiessanou sem HIom ayl AYAA

pasnaug 2UOpP HIOM

1MO9q papiacld ale sisoo Juauiuiodde-aid ay) Jo siEeleq

'9SIN0D JNP Ul S3SUIAX3 PUE $88)
uonedsiuiwpe-sid Jo Juawhed io} JuBnos a4 |im [eacidde JoypalD) sajel 2eos [eullou Jno Je Juawabebus sy} uo Juads aw [ENOE B4} UO PESEQ SEM SISEQ 39) SU} Y3Iiym Jdpun ‘6L02 ABIN
82 psiep (Juswsaiby auy) Jens| Juswsbebus ue yBnoiyy Aueduion sy jo siopanp ey Ag pabeBus sem ‘g M uoiuloy ] el BuiBebus jo Aem AQ ‘siojensiullpe ay) Juswjujodde o} Jolid

“g1e1sa auy woyy pied ag pinoys Aayl Jayisym
C} Se sIoHPa.0 Jo Apoq sleudoidde syl woly palinbal s [eacidde BNOS 1 jusWARd PUE UGHEISIUIWPE $19)Ud Auedwo?) syl Usym pledun Uiewsl ASU) JUSXa au) 0] "0s BUIOp J 0} M3IA & LIIM
INg uoiessiuiwpe paisius Auedwog syl a10jeq 'sisuonnoeld Aouaajosul paylenb Jaylo Jo siojeljsiuiwpe AQ palnoul sasuadxae pue pedieyd s99) 21 $)S00 Uolels|ulWpE Juswiulodde-aid

$1809 JusWulodde-ald



SIO}PSIT 0] JpaUaq
[EIOURUY JI3IIP OU pey pue sjuswainbs)

KLeoniess yim BulAidwes jo asodind suoienBal uoisuad pue suoienbal S2WaYos uojsuad suorsuad
3U) 20} A|9]0S PRIS|dUI0D SBM YoM SIY] . pue me| ASuaalosul yiog yim Aldwoz 01 . Auedwo? GupieBal uoneuiou BuLayles . 9 mmm>o._aEw
£88IUS3 SEL3F siyz S40)paID
$40}1p8J2 0] Jyauaq
|2I0uRUY JP9NP OU PEY PUE Sjuawalinbas
Aolrels yim BurAjdweo jo esodind uocnebisaaly uim JsIsse
8u) 10 A|9|0S palS|dUInD SEM HIOM SIU] SICJI3UIP JY} 4O JoNPUOD 3YJ U Hodau O] « 0] S30INOS SNOUEA Woy souspiae Bunayien - |EIBU3S)

$10}IpalD 0] J3Euay

|EIOUBLY J984P OU PEY puUE sjualualnbal aweu Auedwon
fuoimels ypm Buthidwen jo asodind 10 @sn uo suonouisal Bulpietial s1012a1p soakodwe Jojuas
3u} Jo} A|9]0s palaidLIcd Sem yIOM SIL ¢ suonenbal pue me| Adusaosul yw Adwoo oy - JBWIOYSI0NAND SU) Ui Bulpuadsanon . HO1RPADIGET
SyeIurg 813 Si4 ) suonebjjsaau)

paunoul s8ay S10JIPa4 0} J2uaq [eIduB UL 4 AIBSS329U SEM YI0M Y} AUpn UOP oM H0M 4O BaIY

‘PaLINoUl S99 SI0IBASILILUPE
Juiol ay1 10} UCHBULIOLUI SIU] INC 18$ {[BAUBWNU AQ PEMO||0) SAELIEL) S3|GE) BUMO||0) By 'SUOP YIoMm SU) JO UonBuR|dxS SANBLIEU 3pIAcd 0} pauinbal 0S| ale SAA "SWI} SIY) 1& S1eWISae
99} B paplaoid Jou saRY Sp, ‘PapIACId SjEWIISE $99) Aue JsujeBe se ‘Ji Yim uoilaeuuos ul paunaul sasuadxe Aue Buipnioul ‘poLad u1 Ul SUDP XI0M [ENIOR 4O SIS00 [IB}Rp 0} palinbal aie ap

poliad ay} Buunp wea} 119y} pue SIOoJelsIuIWLPY IO 9y} AQ SUOP JOAA

195 U32q JOU SeY SISBq 9y SUf) Wodal Sy} 40 3JBp BY) 1B 8Y

SIOJBJISIUILPY JUIO 8Uj JO SISeq 894

$1509 Jswjuliodde-1sod

S3AN0EXS pUe sIabeUEBW JUBISISSE SAPN[IUl SANIIXT *
siabeuRw pue 1013l 31EID0SSE Sapnpoul Jebeuey -
10]034ip S3PNjoU) JSUPBH =

'S3loN




pojag sy} uy

66E1W/3 16243 s1y 61 paunauj $39) 190 L
siesodosd s10jensiulwpY jo uoneledald ¢
SIOHPaI2 0] Jyausq
[BloUBLY J931IP OU PRY PUE Sjusluaiinbal 9les yoed-ald jo siolipald buisinoe
Aoinie)s yiw BuiA|duos 3o ssodind Hodal gLdIS Bumalnes g uojeiedalg
3y} Joj A|I910S palojdilcD Sem HIOM SIY) - sucieniial pue mej Asuaaosul yim Adwiod o Jauoniord Aouanjosul Ag 9SED JO MBSy ¢ jeJauan)
SICHRaID 0] Jauaq
[E[JLEUY J3RIp OU pey pue sjuswainbal
Aonieis yiw BuiAidwod jo asodind
3y} 1o} A|9]0S pala|dWoD SEM YoM SIY| - uone|sibal xey ypmw Ajdwiod o] ucnewuout xe; buneon . xe|
ss5a004d AQU3A[OSUI BU) O anjeA Sppe I
218183 31} 0} aN{EA [EILEUL PPE JOU PIP )|
yBnoyje Aiessanau sem spuom ay) Aypp,
J3pun paule|dxa Sy SaINp SJ3p[oY YO Buipuny
3y} abueyosip o] AIESSI23U SEM HIOM SIY]  » suonenBar pue me| A2uanjosul yim Aldwod of SJUN0D0E Hueq uojRASIuWPY dn Bumes g Buijng ‘Ainsea il
S0pU3 Tip'93 sy 9} uopeSILIWpY

ssa00.d Adusajosul 3y 0] anjea sppe ||
218155 By} 0] anjea [BIJUBUY PPE JOU PIP I
ybnoyye ' Alessaoou sem yJom aui Aupa,
18pun paueldxa sy "sanp S13pjoy a01yo
ay; ab1eyosip 0] AESS3a0U SEM NIOM SIY|

Al21eldoidde
Ui J[eap 31e SWIE|T 10]paJo PUB UonelsiulWwpy
24 Yum 2jep 0] dn jday are SIONPaUT [[B 2UNSu9 0

swielo eyl
1013541531 L) S10]Ip2I2 DRINIISUN LM 3SIENT

paingasun



siopegsiwpe el ey AQ pied uasq areY S3S00 LU ON -
SOANNDaX3 pue sJaBBUEW JUBISISSE SSpPN|ouUl BANISXT -
siabeurW Pug SI0108UIp 2lEID0SSe sapn|oul Jabeuey -
$101331ID pue Sisuped sepnjoul JaUlEd -

'S3JON

01°66¢€ orL6e’L  [Zs'8L 01'66¢ orLeg’L  [258L Sovre'l (29 00°£2¢ 560 9LE2L's  |SLML 18301
9.°62¥ 002918 [SEFL 9L°6TF 00/9L'9  [sevl 52969 S92 00'S5T G20 GLELES (G401 [eJauag
0012 sT'08 520 00'LZE ST08 sz0 T §00 0089 0z - - Xe|
00°08} 00522 STl 00°08L 00'seT 5T'L 00522 STl - - - - Buipuny g Bupg ‘Aunseas |
vE'80Y STTLV'S  [sEsl vegor sezLv'e  |Sg'SL ‘uopjensiupy
16'S8F 05°veg oL L5'G8Y 05°bES N 05T 010 - - 000l 00'L painaasun
00°SbZ 06'00Z 280 00'sP2Z 06002 290 06°00C z8°0 - - - - suaisuad g saakopdwz
z0'e8s ot'sel Z6'L Z0°E8E 0F'SEL 26} 1S104PALY
soafojdwa

00°S¥Z 05°ZZ1 05'0 0012 052zl 050 05°2Zh gs0 - - - - 101U9$/40328.41p/10}43(]
00°5¥Z S2°19 520 00'SPT SZ'L9 520 G219 520 - - - - [eJ8us
00°S¥Z SLE8l SL'0 00°S¥Z SLE81 SL0 :suopjelnsanu]
Aua ad 1e 2 P101 DO 3 3 e Ed G G EoXy

6102/90/1 ©} 6102/90/01 ol poliag

poriad ay} 1o} sISA{euE 1509 aWI) 6dIS PaIIEIaQ




‘Juswpuswe Ue yons Buimo|ioy
Hoda) xeU 8y} uiylm PS{IRISP 54 |[IM SJUSLIPUSWE AUY '8.mny Sy} Ul S9jel Jno afleys Jno puswe o} Jybi 8Y} BAI8S31 B "/ LOZ 199000 | 9ouIs palldde saey sojel Ino abieyd juauno ay|

g/ 051 poddng
Bju 081 Ainseai]

00g - 591 Q0¢ - 591 0jelsiulpy
09z 092 - spT aanIaxy
00e 00g iaBeuew jue)sissy
are 0%e Jabeuey
144 St 10)2341p 9)RID0SSY
q8y S8y 10323410
0l5 aLs Jauped
ury 13

Xe] ¢ Suojsuad Aausnjosu)

JU2UNd 0} 10T 4190120 | Woa4

:SMO||0} SE aJe polad 2y Buunp paidde se1el Ino abueys Aunoy sy “pasn Jels Jo apeib Yoes Jo) s3Inuiw g o siiun ul pabieuys siawiy

sajel 1no abieyd AunoH



‘palNduUl Usaq aaey sluawesingsip z Aobales oN
"9)elidoidde se pappe sl {1 A 31 & dgir 18 pabieyd S| aBeapiy
Ajuo sfes|iw 104 29 (v iy WBnos st suswasingsip Z Aiobsied jo Alan0dal JBy) JUSIXa 8y) 0]

‘ugiedaunuial s Japjoy
20UJ0 Ue se Jauuew swes sy} u [eacudde sainbal sjuswsssingsip Z Achsier) 'siseq s|geuoseal pue Jadoid e uo Jusuiuiodde ayj 0) pajEIOYE 89 UBD JEL} PUE 'WIY JIBY] 10 JBP|oY 33150
ue Aq paLnoul &g Aew Jey) 81807 PEIESOJIE 10 PaJBYS SpNoUl ABw AU} “Aued Pl Juepuadapu) Ue o) JuswAEd B JOU JNq S1)Sa JUSAJOSU| SU) 0] Bjgela)al AJoallp Sue Jey) sasuadxa ale asal]

spuswasungsyp z lobajen

‘0 xipuaddy

12 Juncooe Juswied pue s)disoss SI0JBASILILIPY JUIOP 8U) UG US3S aq ued (AU ji) yoiym Lo souejeq Sl 'UB0T Uojuloy] juels) e Buisn pied usag SA.y Udium sasusdxa spnpu osie Aay )
ajniess Aq palinbal ale yaiym ‘esed au 0y Ajleayioads Bulejal Buisiueape pue Buipuog se Yans $)1509 81 3534 — S1ses Alojnjels e

3sea ay; Butbeuews wl paunoy aie yoiym sebleyo 1aunoo o sbiejsod SB yons S)S00 aJe 8sal} — $)S00 YO »

9|dwexa 10} ‘sbunasw Jo sesiwald Buipel; Buipuape ul geis AQ paunau) ale ‘shbeajiu Spn|oXa UIUm 'SIS00 953U — 90UdlSISQNS PUB [9AB]] e

'sa1106s)1e2 Bumo|jo) 3y} Jo 1sisUCo pue [eacidde Joud Jnoyym Umelp
8Q UBD ABU] '9]E]SS JUBA|OSU| B} ©) a|qe.alal AjDRIIp BINjIpuadxe Jyioads $I alay) alaum sanled paiyl Juspuadspu o sjuswiAed ale pue sasuadxe Jay20d JO N0, SE UMOLD| OS|E 8l as8y ]

sjuswasingsip | Aobajen

:seuabsjen om} OJui |8} PUB JusLiulodde A9USA|OSUI LB Ylim UCII9UUOD Ui 1apioy 8310 Ue 0} pasinquiial pue Ag jel sasusadxs a1 suaWwesngsig

IIN 6¥0°L 6v0°L SJuUIWesINgs|p pue sasuadxa jejoL
N 056'9 056'9 sbBog uoled asinbhg

sesuadx3
IIN 66 66 UCHEROWWGIIY

sjuswasingsip | fuofiajes

{3) pua pouad e se aleiss ayl Ag pled yoiym Jo (3) bua pouad e se paunauy AlaAeINWNg (3) pouad ayj ul paunauy)

"BA0QE UOIJ08S ,BuUop
YHOAA, BUL Ul papiad SIYDtUM JO UoRdLSSOP ‘SIOJENSILIIPY JUIOT 38U} AQ SUOP HIOM Bl WIm UOIJIULIOD Ul POUS SY} Ul PAUNIUI SIUDWSSINGSIP PUE S8suadxa Jo s|ejap sapinold 81qel siul

poLad 2y} Ul paunoul sjusLasingsip pue sasuadxs jo Juswsiels



IPd SaoRIUC)-SI0}IPaI)-0]-8pIND-¢ o/ |EU0IS S0 Fd/S UONED QNG SIUa UNJ0 R/ BIpa /N BI0 ¢ T AWA] SR | SI9UOISSIILIOD PUE S93YILLIWOD Sioipaio/uonepinbi -

$59][EU0ISSa]0I0/SUON BTN d/0p-am-TEURy I BI0 T ANy SO1TY (SISPjoUS0140 4o sasy ay) BuipieBal uonewsojul punoibyoeg e

SOpPNG-SICNPaI/|EUbIS6aj01d 8 IO NESqNa o p-aM-TE Ay D10 ¢ 1 AWnAY; SA1 'sepind ssa001d Aousajosu) ue Buunp sioupaio jo siubry  «

sapinb 10}1pald ¢y

‘Roydnusueq ul {(s)as)sndy Jo (s)ioiepinb) ‘(sJoleasIvIWpeE pajulodde oy} ‘s|dulexa 1o ‘'SUBSLW JAP|0Y 820,
-1senbal uo afileyd jo aay 9sod AQ uohewloyul siy) Alddns ||1m am ‘UoEUWIOUL B} 10} papIACId 818 SYUI| gam SIaUmA

'M0|aq papIrold ale S)UI| gam By} UdIUM JO SWISS 10} 'sI0)ipals sepnaed ul ‘Aouaajosul Ag paiosye
siap|ouse]ls 10} souepinb usyum sjqe|lea. apew sey £y 'sBuiyl Jaylo 1sBuowy 'sieuoissajold punoleuln) pue AIosiApe ‘Buunioniisal *AQusAalosul SN SYi Jo} UONBICOSSE 9ped] 8l S| £y

'$3a]JIWWOY JO SUTIIoUN} PUE $3101 84} pue ‘saa) slapjoyaoiyo Buipiebal pue Aouaajosul Ul s3ybu Jisy) pueisiapun 0] siojpsid djay 0} Uogeuwlciul $t Mo|aq papladld

$10)IP2I3 IO} UOIIBLIIOM|

Jopuo eyualed e 03 asu 2AIB Aew yoiym ‘siojealsiuiwpe juiof
SE SN 0} $801AJ8S apiAcid oYM JO ‘SISEq 88} SIOJESILILPY JIor 8y) Buinaidde Joy siqisuocdsal seiued Aue ypm sdiysuoie|as [euosiad JO $SaUISNg AUE JO SIBME JOU BJB M JBY] WIJUDI /A

a.nsojosip bulinbal sdiysuolelay

s/sAleue 1502 awn

6dIS 2A0QE Y UIYIM Papnoul aIe $1500 = {2U0D HIOM JO SAIELEL SAOGE SU) UIYIM PIPNIDUL S| SAIIBIIEL) DIIAPE/YIOM XE|  * 471 SN uojuIoy L juess

901A10S J0 JS0D PA)SIIUD SD2IAISG laptaaid asineg

.diysuone|al |euosiad 1o sSBUISNG B SBY ‘LY JNO UIYNM [BNPIAIRU) UB 1O ‘uuly Jno (aBpajpmouy Jno Jo 18aq auy) 0}) Woym yim ALied g Wol io wul Ino
ulyNm wolj JYBNos sABY am S$I0IAISS MO 9S0[ISIP am ‘Aoualedsuel) JO JS2I1U] BY) U] "9TIAI9S pue anjeA }sag Sy} ulejqo o) JyBnos aael| am SI8UI0 JO SSOIMSS SU) Pa)S!Ua SABY am UBUM

$9]BID0SSE 0] sjuswied

"WES) JNOo 10 SN AQ N0 PBILIED US3Q SABY SSIMISYJ0 PINod JBUl YoM AUB IN0 PBIOBIIUOI-NS 10U SABY SM ‘POLIad Byl Ul JBY} LUIUOD Spf

3JOM JNO PIORIU0I-GNS



(g1 ydesbeied Jopun uoiesdde ue uo 1sn{ SRUIYL J SB JSPIO YINS SXEW ABU UN0D 3y| (/)
1Senbay B 0] puodsal JSNW Jap|oY-32140 Ue Y3iym UIUim SABPR 7). 9y} jo Alldxa au) (q)
10 ‘pajssnbal UoReuLop auy 3o e Buipinold jou o) suoseal ButaiB Japioy-ao10 sy (e)

40 SABP |Z ulypm 1noo
ay} o} Ajdde Aew 'UoIEWLIOMUN Sy PaISANDaI oym SISqUIBW IC JOYPSID 8] SE SWES 3y} 8q 10U Pagu oym ‘dn Buipum AlBlunioa siaquwaw e up Auedwoy ay; 10 JaqLuisWw B Pue Joppasd v {Q)

‘Burop
0S JO} SUOSED] 3} JO LOIeWIOUI 3Y} palsanbal oym suosiad 4o UosIad By} WJOJUL 1SN UOREULIOM 9} SPIAcd 0F SBUIDSP JO UONBULICIU! 31 ||2 SpiA0id 10U S80p oym JBP|oY-3o140 Uy (5)

UORBLIOLLN &) 0] UOKE[R | AjljelIuspyuo? Jo uoned)qo ue 0] 105{gns 1 4ap|oy-940 ay; (p)
10 ‘uoslad Aue 1surebe aous|oin 0 pea] O} pajoadxe ag Algeuosess IYBIW UCKELLIOMU! BU} JO SINSOPSIP (9)
‘sBuipesooud ay] Jo 1onpuod 3y} o} fERIpniaid 8 pINom ucew.ojUl 8y) JO aunsoRsip (q)
10 '9AISSIX 3G PINOM UJNEWLC)Ul Syl JO udneiedsid (0 1500 Jo swy sy (B)
)l UBHEBULIOMI 3y} @plaoid G sulioap IC palsanba. UonBULIO Sy} Jo awos Ajuo Buipiacid Ag puodsal Aew Jap|oy-souo ayL ()
‘pEIsanbal uonewloul 3yl spinoad o} Buluiosep (2)
10 ‘peisanbal uoneulojul 2u3 J0 swos Buipiaaid ()
‘pajsanbai uopewlojul ayj jo (1e Buipiacid (e)
:AQ UONEWIOLI BV] pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad ay) 01 puodsas 1senbal e yons Jo 1di1aoal 4o SABP fI UM 1SNW J8Pjoy-a21o syl (g)

"IOYPaI2 10 Jaguisw Suo Uey) aiow AqQ ucieddde ue Jo ased ay) u) Way) J0 1Se| 94l Ag 1o ‘uosiad
3y} Ag podal ay; Jo Jdi3da) Jo sAep |z ulypm {ajgesdde se) 1nod sy} yum Pa|y Io apew aq 1snw sucsisd Jo uosiad B 1yons Ag ‘uoissiwed Joj UNeS ay) 0} uclesldde ue 1o senbal v (Z)

“UNo2 8yl Jo uoissiwiad syl yim dn Buipum Aejunjon siaquisw € ul Auedwo a4) o ssquisw Aue (9)
10 'UNo2 8Ly Jo uoIssiwIad 94 ylim J0)PaID paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwog
au3 jo sBuneawl jesauab je 2joa o} yBL ay) Buiaey sIsquaw U [e jo sjubl Bullon (2303 By} 4O 94G 1SES] J8 Ul dn Bulpuim AJejun|oa SIagquali B U AUETWCD By} JO Slequisw (2}

‘(uonsanb ul Jojpauo 3y BUIPN|SUI) SI0)PaID PAINIASIN BUJ JO SNjEA Ul %G 1588} 8 JO S0USLINDU0D 8L} YliM J0JIPSI0 paInoasun ue (q)
‘J0}ipaio paundss e ()

‘7L'gl 9InJ Jepun podal jeuy g 10 {p) 10 {0} ((g¥ 1)y gL |InJ Jepun uodal ssaufoid
B Ui IN0 335 (UC[EJS|UIPE UE Ul $1S09 uoellsiulwpe-aid Ugy) Jayjo) sasuadxa J0 U0JeIauniual JNoge UOIZULIOL JBUHNY 10} 19Pjoy-80u50 By} 0} }sanbai uajum e ayew Aewi Buimolio) oyl (1)

S9Ny 3y} JO §'@1J Japun sasuadxs JO UOKEIZUNWA INOGE UcIEULOUl }Sanbal 0) SIYBM Siaquaw Pue SI0)paID



“( podad Jueas|al ayl,) uonsanb ul sasuadxa ayy Jo Bulinoul au) Jo uolelaunwsl au Jo Buibleys ayl spodal 1siy yolum gL
8|NJ Japun Junoaoe 1o uodal |euly 10 ‘g'gl 9|nJ Japun podal ssalboud sy} jo juesidde sy AQ 1dianal Jaye syeem WBI9 UBY] 191E| OU SPELW B ISNW JagqUIBW 10 Jopaid B Aq uoneoldde syl {g)

HNOD 3y} o uoissiuuad ayl yim Auedwon aul Jo fequisw e (1t}
Jo 'Auedwog sy jo sBulasw |e1suab je ajoa o1 JyBu ey Buiaey siaguaw sul e jo siubl Buioa 12101 23Ul 4O %01 1588| 18 yim Auedwo) ayl Jo siaquiswi(:)
:dn Buipuim Azeiunjoa siagquiaw g ) (9)
1o "unoo ay} jo uoissiuad ay3 (1)
Jo ‘{Joypala 1eys Buipnjaul) sI01pals paInaasun auy Jo an(eA Ul %01 1SE9| 18 Jo 89uaunauod au} (1)
-Jayla Yim 103Ipal0 paunoasun ue (q)
‘10]Ip8s2 paindas e (e}
‘gjqesdde se gL 10 9E°gL 9|NJ Ul N0 188 SI3PI0 BU) JO SIOUI JC U0 10) Uoledldde ue yons axew Aewl Buimo||o) a4yl (Z)
"BAISS0Xa SSIUB)SWNDIAD 3y} JIE Ul ale JSP|oy-a0140 ay) Ag pa.:nou) sesuadxe sy} (0}
1o :9leudosddeul si (sjqeoidde se) Lz'glL PUE 0Z'8L ‘6L°8L ‘8L 8L ‘9L '8l S8|NJ JSPUN UOHEISUNWSI § I19P|0Y-aYC U JO} Paxl) SIseq sy} (q)
‘DNISTOOXS SHOUBISWINIID Y] [[B LI SI Jap|oY-a3140 auy} Aq pebieys uonelaunwal sy) (e)
Jeyy spunolb ayy uo {z) ydesBesed ul paucijusw ucsiad B Ag opew Aoidnnjueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e 'uciessiuiupe ue Ul uoiesdde ue o) saidde sjru siyy (L)

sajny ayj jO £ gL4 Japun sasuadxa pue uopelIauUNIIal S J3poy-aayo ay) abualeys o1 spybu s1squiaw pue S10]1p3aLd



